

Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, and 10-2214  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Dean Hara,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*  
Nancy Gill, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
Keith Toney; Albert Toney, III,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Office of Personnel Management, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*  
Hilary Rodham Clinton,  
in her official capacity as United States Secretary of State,  
*Defendant.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Civil Case Nos. 1:09-cv-11156-JLT, 1:09-cv-10309-JLT (Hon. Joseph L. Tauro)

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops; National Association of Evangelicals; The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints; The Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention; The Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod; The Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America; The Massachusetts Catholic Conference; The Brethren in Christ Church; The Christian and Missionary Alliance; The Conservative Congregational Christian Conference; The Evangelical Free Church of America; The Evangelical Presbyterian Church; The International Church of the Foursquare Gospel; The International Pentecostal Holiness Church; The Missionary Church; Open Bible Churches [USA]; The United Brethren in Christ Church; The Wesleyan Church  
*In Support of Defendants-Appellants and in Support of Reversal***

---

Anthony R. Picarello, Jr.\*  
Jeffrey Hunter Moon  
Michael F. Moses  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS  
3211 Fourth Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20017-1194  
(202) 541-3300

\* *Counsel of Record*  
(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)  
January 27, 2011

Von G. Keetch  
Alexander Dushku  
R. Shawn Gunnarson  
KIRTON & MCCONKIE  
60 East South Temple  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 328-3600  
*Counsel for The Church of Jesus Christ  
of Latter-day Saints*

Carl H. Esbeck  
Legal Counsel  
Office of Governmental Affairs  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS  
P.O. Box 23269  
Washington, DC 20026  
(202) 789-1011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*** .....1

**INTRODUCTION**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. THE UNITED MORAL JUDGMENT OF CONGRESS AND THE PRESIDENT IN RETAINING THE TRADITIONAL DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE FOR FEDERAL LAW IS ENTITLED TO BROAD JUDICIAL DEFERENCE.** .....4

**A. The Controlling Rational-Basis Standard Entitles DOMA to Maximum Judicial Deference.**.....5

**B. The District Court Erred in Rejecting DOMA Because It Reflects Moral Judgments Regarding Traditional Marriage.**.....9

**II. SECULAR AND RELIGIOUS AUTHORITIES FURNISH NUMEROUS RATIONAL GROUNDS FOR DOMA’S DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE.** ..... 16

**A. Secular Authorities Affirm the Government’s Legitimate Interests in Supporting Traditional Marriage.**..... 16

**B. Based on Long Experience Serving Families and Individuals, Our Religious Communities Have Numerous Secular Reasons to Support the Traditional Definition of Marriage.**..... 22

**III. SUPPORT FOR TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE CANNOT BE REDUCED TO ANIMUS AGAINST HOMOSEXUALS.** ..... 25

**A. Our Religious Communities Cherish Rich Beliefs About the Virtues of Traditional Marriage Distinct from Beliefs About Homosexuality..... 25**

**B. Our Religious Communities Preach Love for, Not Hostility Toward, Our Homosexual Neighbors..... 30**

**CONCLUSION..... 32**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	10
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1995).....	8
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , (Jan. 13, 2011).....	4
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5, 6



<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	14
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	13
<i>Milner v. Apfel</i> , 148 F.3d 812 (7th Cir.1998) .....	12
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	14

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Const. Art. 1, § 1 .....	8
-------------------------------------------	---

**RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) .....	1
-----------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Babylonian Talmud, Tractate Kiddushin.....	29
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE (1852).....	17, 18
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	17
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 1994) .....	26

President William J. Clinton, <i>Statement on Same-Gender Marriage</i> (Sept. 20, 1996) .....	8
Kingsley Davis, <i>The Meaning &amp; Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society, in</i> CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985). .....	19
ESV [English Standard Version] Study Bible (2008) .....	28
The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> (Sept. 23, 1995). .....	29
INSTITUTE FOR AMERICAN VALUES, MARRIAGE AND THE LAW: A STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES, (2006) .....	25
Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Attorney General, to Rep. Henry J. Hyde, May 14, 1996 .....	8
Letter from Ann M. Harkins, for Andrew Fois, Assistant Attorney General, to Rep. Charles T. Canady, May 29, 1996 .....	8
MARY ANN GLENDON, ABORTION AND DIVORCE IN WESTERN LAW: AMERICAN FAILURES, EUROPEAN CHALLENGES (1987).....	23, 24
Norval D. Glenn, <i>The Struggle for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 41 SOC'Y 27 (2004) .....	20
H.R. Rep. 104-664 (1996).....	5
ANDREAS J. KOSTENBERGER, GOD, MARRIAGE, AND FAMILY: REBUILDING THE BIBLICAL FOUNDATION (2004) .....	28
JOHN LOCKE, THE SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (Peter Laslett ed., 1988).....	17

BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI, SEX, CULTURE, AND MYTH (1962) .....	18
KRISTEN ANDERSON MOORE, ET AL., MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD’S PERSPECTIVE, CHILD TRENDS RESEARCH BRIEF (June 2002). .....	19, 21
DAVID POPENOE, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER: COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT FATHERHOOD & MARRIAGE ARE INDISPENSABLE FOR THE GOOD OF CHILDREN & SOCIETY (1996) .....	20
G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS (1988) .....	18
BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE & MORALS (Liveright Paperbound Ed., 1970).....	18
Carl E. Schneider, <i>The Channeling Function in Family Law</i> , 20 HOFSTRA L. REV. 495 (1992). ....	21
Margaret Somerville, <i>What About Children?</i> , in DIVORCING MARRIAGE: UNVEILING THE DANGERS IN CANADA’S NEW SOCIAL EXPERIMENT (2004).....	22
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, Pastoral Letter, “Marriage: Love and Life in the Divine Plan” (Nov. 17, 2009) (available at <a href="http://www.usccb.org/loveandlife/MarriageFINAL.pdf">http://www.usccb.org/loveandlife/MarriageFINAL.pdf</a> ).....	27
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1828).....	17
W. BRADFORD WILCOX, WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS (2d ed. 2005) .....	18
JAMES Q. WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM (2002).....	18, 20

WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE,  
MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD: TEN PRINCIPLES (2008). . . . . 21
